and Remuneration Committee which the Board has constituted 
under Regulation 19 of the SEBI LODR Regulations to exercise 
its powers, including the powers, conferred by this resolution) 
to create, offer and grant from time to time, in one or more 
tranches, not exceeding 18,98,815 (Eighteen Lakhs Ninety-
Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen only) employee stock 
options (“Options”) to such employees working exclusively with 
the Company, its subsidiary or associate company(ies), whether 

in India or outside India, including any director, whether whole-
time or not (excluding the directors who are promoters and

[...]

persons belonging to the promoter group, independent directors 
and director holding directly or indirectly more than 10% (ten 
percent) of the outstanding equity shares of the Company) 
subject to their eligibility as may be determined under the ESOP 
Plan II 2025, exercisable into not more than 18,98,815 (Eighteen 
Lakhs Ninety-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen only) equity 
shares of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each fully paid-
up, where one Option would convert into one equity share upon 
exercise, on such terms and in such manner, in accordance with 
the provisions of the applicable law and the ESOP Plan II 2025.

[...]

and align individual goals with the Company’s objectives, the 
Shareholders of the Company by way of Special Resolution(s) via 
Postal Ballot on May 30, 2021 had approved Sterling and Wilson 
Solar Limited – Employees Stock Options Plan (“SWSL ESOP 
Plan”) to create, grant, offer, issue and allot 16,03,600 (Sixteen 
lacs Three thousand and Six hundred only) stock options to the 
employees of the Company and its subsidiary companies. Out 
of which a total 13,01,213 (Thirteen lacs One thousand Two 
hundred and thirteen only) stock options were granted. 

As on date 6,36,065 stock options (includes 3,33,678 options 
that had lapsed) are available under the SWSL ESOP Plan. Since the 
stock options remaining under SWSL ESOP Plan are insufficient, 
the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (“Committee”)

[...]

Maximum number of options to be issued per employee 
and in aggregate:

The number of Options that may be granted under the 
ESOP Plan II 2025 per employee and in aggregate (taking 
into account all grants) for such an employee, shall not 
exceed 1,90,000 (One Lakh Ninety Thousand only) Options 
per eligible employee.

j.	 Maximum quantum of benefits to be provided per 
employee under the Plan:

The employees will be entitled to the shares of the 
Company on exercise of Options as per the terms provided 
under the ESOP Plan II 2025.